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Executive Summary

SECTION DESCRIPTION

m This section presents an overview of the content of this report and key findings from the next of kin and
funeral directors who have had experiences at State Veterans Cemeteries. The next of kin survey data and
analysis presented in this report only pertains to next of kin and funeral director experiences with State
Veterans Cemeteries. Since there were no tribal cemetery interment records available in BOSS, no surveys
were mailed to next of kin about Tribal Veterans Cemeteries. One funeral director completed the survey
about a Tribal Veterans Cemetery.
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Report Overview

m Data for this survey were collected from next of kin and funeral directors from April 14, 2021, to June 23,
2021. Next of kin and funeral director mailing data were extracted from NCA’s Burial Operations Support
System (BOSS) and Automated Monument Application System (AMAS) database of interments. The survey
was mailed to 16,319 next of kin who had interred a loved one at a State Veterans cemetery during the time
period of January 1, 2020, through December 31, 2020. The survey was also mailed to 11,140 funeral
directors who had worked with national, private, and State or Tribal Veterans cemeteries during the
designated time period. A total of 27,469 survey questionnaires (16,329 to next of kin and 11,140 to funeral
directors) were mailed for this survey. A total of 7,928 completed questionnaires (7,319 next of kin and 609
funeral directors) were returned, which resulted in an overall survey response rate of 29.80% (46.32% for
next of kin and 5.64% for funeral directors).

m The next of kin survey data presented in this report only pertains to State Veterans Cemeteries. Since there
were no records of tribal cemetery interments in the BOSS database, no records were sent to next of kin
about Tribal Veterans Cemeteries. One funeral director completed the survey about a Tribal Veterans
Cemetery.

m Inthis report survey findings are presented in nine sections:

B The first section -- Overall Satisfaction Measures and Key Metrics -- presents findings from survey items
that provide information on next of kin and funeral directors’ overall satisfaction with their experiences
at a State or Tribal Veterans Cemetery. Combined responses are presented for all respondents, as well
as for next of kin and funeral directors separately.

B The eight sections that follow present survey findings on specific areas of satisfaction for each group
(next of kin and funeral directors). Each section begins with overall satisfaction measures within the
content area, followed by responses to individual survey items.

m Six appendices follow the main body of the report:

B Appendix A: Respondent Characteristics — presents self-reported demographic information for next of
kin and funeral directors in the respondent sample.

B Appendix B: Methodology and Survey Instruments — describes the methodology used to administer the
survey. Copies of the 2021 next of kin and the State or Tribal Veterans Cemetery component of the
Funeral Director surveys are also included in this appendix.

B Appendix C: User Guide — presents an explanation of how to read and interpret the graphs and tables
used throughout the report.

B Appendix D: Question Locator — provides a reference chart that lists each survey item and the
corresponding report page number the data can be found.

B Appendix E: Response Rates — presents response rates for each State or Tribal Veterans Cemetery
included in the survey.

B Appendix F: Survey Results by Question — reports the next of kin and funeral director survey results by
question.
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Questions asked of all respondents unless designated NoK for Next of Kin and FD for Funeral Director.

CEMETERY APPEARANCE & VISITOR
OVERALL SATISFACTION TRUST ACCOMMODATIONS

Overall Experience 96.68% Maintain as National Shrines 97.52% Gravesite Appearance is 94.69%
Excellent (NoK)

Quality of Service 94.78% Honors all Veterans 97.94% Upkeep is Excellent 95.86%

Committal shelter was
Courteous Staff 96.79% INFORMATION & COMMUNICATION private, clean and free of 97.55%
safety hazards

Satisfaction with HEADSTONES, MARKERS, &
H [ 0, D D
AR D 95:51% | formation Provided (Nok)  0>-06% COLUMBARIUM NICHE COVERS

Top way to find out about

Cemetery Appearance  97.96% benefits: Family 54.82% S? N ophnethiok 91.75%
. time for placement (NoK)
member/friend (NoK)
Best way to convey . . . o
Recommend Cemetery 98.19% Information: 29.69% SR ARG LEEnE 93.40%
. appearance (NoK)
E-mail (NoK)

COMMITTAL SERVICES Satlsfa(EtIOIZI with 94.01% Accurate Inscription (NoK) 95.88%
Communication (FD)

STATE/TRIBAL VETERANS CEMETERIES

e I Characterize Communication
Committal Service 94.05% 96.33% IN COMPARISON TO NATIONAL

(NoK) as Good or Excellent (FD) CEMETERIES

Provides most information

Ease of Scheduling Appearance compared

91.80% re: policies & procedures: 44.57% 86.55%
Process (FD) State or Tribal/VA/NCA favorably (NoK)
Website (FD)
AL U Best way to Communicate: Quality of Service compared
needed from Cemetery 97.52% . 47.46% 78.26%
Email (FD) favorably (NoK)

Staff (FD)

e poupertor of Honor of interment is
better than Private 65.26% i 80.21%
Cemetery (FD) equivalent (NoK)

2021 STVC National Report August 2021



Overall Satisfaction Measures and Key Metrics
SECTION DESCRIPTION

B This section presents survey findings from next of kin and funeral directors on overall measures of
satisfaction.

B Results are also presented for eight key measures of satisfaction.

B Questions that were asked of both funeral directors and next of kin are presented together with
All Respondents graphs followed by the sample type’s respective graph.

B When presented together, the first number presented for the question is the question number for
next of kin, and the second is the question number for funeral directors.

u Due to rounding, some percentages may not sum to 100%.

B Throughout this report, stacked bar graphs are used which show the percentage of participants
responding positively to survey items across all respondents (NoK and funeral directors
combined), as well as NoK and funeral directors separately. A sample stacked bar graph is
presented below with labels to aid in interpretation of these graphs used throughout this report. A
fuller explanation of how to understand and interpret the graphs and tables used in this report can
be found in Appendix C (page 153) of this report.

Question 42/34: The overall appearance of the State or Tribal Veterans Cemetery is excellent.

ALLRESPOMNDENTS

Percentage
of Responses

97.96

Al State S Tribal

. 98.28
Cemeteries

Groups
of Interest

1591 8275 9865

it
Response Option Key |

2013 [ z0zo0 [ zoz2<oSurvey Year Key
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Overall Satisfaction Measures and Key Metrics

Question 37/29: The quality of service received from cemetery staff is excellent.

ALL RESPONDENTS

94.78

All State / Tribal

) 96.17
Cemeteries
17.12 79.84 96.96
2019 [ 2020 [ 2021
t | *Ch t |
Year n Strongly Change Agree |Neither /Nor| Disagree S‘rong i
agree Score disagree
2021 7446 74.98% -1.53% 19.80% 3.88% 0.82% 0.52%
All State / Tribal Cemeteries| 2020 8412 76.51% -3.33% 19.66% 2.92% 0.51% 0.39%
2019 9544 79.84% 3.10% 17.12% 2.14% 0.60% 0.30%

*The change scores represent the difference between the "Strongly agree" categories for the row year and the previous year.

Next of Kin and Funeral Director data for this survey item are presented on the following page.

2021 STVC National Report

August 2021




Overall Satisfaction Measures and Key Metrics

Question 37/29: The quality of service received from cemetery staff is excellent.

NEXT OF KIN

94.62

All State / Tribal

. 96.16
Cemeteries
16.81 80.19 97.00
[ 2019 [ 2020 [ 2021
FUNERAL DIRECTORS
96.69
All State / 'I:nbal 96.29
Cemeteries
20.89 75.52 96.41

[ 2019 [ 2020 [ 2021
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Overall Satisfaction Measures and Key Metrics

Question 38/30: the State or Tribal Veterans Cemetery staff was courteous.

ALL RESPONDENTS

96.79
All State / Tribal 97.52
Cemeteries
15.49 82.54 98.03
2019 [l 2020 [ 2021
*
Year n Strongly Change Agree |Neither /Nor| Disagree SFroneg
agree Score disagree
2021 7411 78.07% -1.59% 18.72% 2.60% 0.24% 0.36%
All State / Tribal Cemeteries| 2020 8265 79.66% -2.88% 17.86% 2.06% 0.30% 0.12%
2019 9510 82.54% 2.70% 15.49% 1.46% 0.36% 0.15%

*The change scores represent the difference between the "Strongly agree" categories for the row year and the previous year.

Next of Kin and Funeral Director data for this survey item are presented on the following page.

2021 STVC National Report
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Overall Satisfaction Measures and Key Metrics

Question 38/30: the State or Tribal Veterans Cemetery staff was courteous.

NEXT OF KIN

96.74
All State / 'I:nbal 97.63
Cemeteries
15.04 83.05 98.09
[] 2019 [ 2020 i 2021
FUNERAL DIRECTORS
97.35
All State / T_rlbal 96.18
Cemeteries
20.91 76.45 97.36

[ 2019 [ 2020 [ 2021

2021 STVC National Report August 2021 10



Overall Satisfaction Measures and Key Metrics

Question 39/31: the State or Tribal Veterans Cemetery staff was professional in terms of being
knowledgeable, helpful, and responsive.

ALL RESPONDENTS

95.51

All State / Tribal

) 96.53
Cemeteries
16.22 80.89 97.11
2019 [l 2020 [ 2021
*
Year n Strongly Change Agree |Neither /Nor| Disagree SFroneg
agree Score disagree
2021 7395 76.88% 0.39% 18.63% 3.45% 0.61% 0.43%
All State / Tribal Cemeteries| 2020 8098 76.49% -4.40% 20.04% 2.80% 0.53% 0.14%
2019 9492 80.89% 2.50% 16.22% 1.98% 0.63% 0.27%

*The change scores represent the difference between the "Strongly agree" categories for the row year and the previous year.

Next of Kin and Funeral Director data for this survey item are presented on the following page.

2021 STVC National Report
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Overall Satisfaction Measures and Key Metrics

Question 39/31: the State or Tribal Veterans Cemetery staff was professional in terms of being
knowledgeable, helpful, and responsive.

NEXT OF KIN

95.34

All State / Tribal

. 96.56
Cemeteries
15.88 81.26 97.14
[ 2019 [ 2020 [ 2021
FUNERAL DIRECTORS
97.55
All State / T_rlbal 96.23
Cemeteries
20.39 76.42 96.81

[ 2019 [ 2020 [ 2021
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Overall Satisfaction Measures and Key Metrics

Question 42/34: The overall appearance of the State or Tribal Veterans Cemetery is excellent.

ALL RESPONDENTS

97.96

All State / Tribal

. 98.29
Cemeteries

15.91 82.75 98.66
2019 [ 2020 [ 2021
*

Year n Strongly Change Agree |Neither /Nor| Disagree SFroneg
agree Score disagree

2021 7604 80.30% -0.84% 17.66% 1.55% 0.24% 0.25%

All State / Tribal Cemeteries| 2020 8498 81.14% -1.61% 17.15% 1.32% 0.25% 0.15%

2019 9618 82.75% 2.70% 15.91% 1.03% 0.19% 0.12%

*The change scores represent the difference between the "Strongly agree" categories for the row year and the previous year.

Next of Kin and Funeral Director data for this survey item are presented on the following page.

2021 STVC National Report

August 2021
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Overall Satisfaction Measures and Key Metrics

Question 42/34: The overall appearance of the State or Tribal Veterans Cemetery is excellent.

NEXT OF KIN

98.02
All State / T_rlbal 98.37
Cemeteries
15.37 83.39 98.76
[ 2019 [ 2020 | 2021
FUNERAL DIRECTORS
97.18
All State / Trlbal 97.21
Cemeteries
22.50 74.86 97.36

[ 2019 [ 2020 | 2021
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Overall Satisfaction Measures and Key Metrics

Question 44/36: | would recommend the cemetery to Veteran families during their time of need.

ALL RESPONDENTS

98.19
All State / Tribal 98.33
Cemeteries
15.03 83.91 98.94
2019 [ 2020 [ 2021
*

Year n Strongly Change Agree |Neither /Nor| Disagree SFroneg
agree Score disagree

2021 7679 81.13% -2.05% 17.06% 1.26% 0.34% 0.21%

All State / Tribal Cemeteries| 2020 8563 83.18% -0.73% 15.15% 1.33% 0.19% 0.15%

2019 9660 83.91% 1.30% 15.03% 0.83% 0.12% 0.10%

*The change scores represent the difference between the "Strongly agree" categories for the row year and the previous year.

Next of Kin and Funeral Director data for this survey item are presented on the following page.

2021 STVC National Report

August 2021
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Overall Satisfaction Measures and Key Metrics

Question 44/36: | would recommend the cemetery to Veteran families during their time of need.

NEXT OF KIN

98.29
All State / Trlbal 98.56
Cemeteries
14.54 84.58 99.12
[ 2019 [ 2020 [ 2021
FUNERAL DIRECTORS
96.85
All State / Trlbal 95.53
Cemeteries
21.13 75.69 96.82

71 2019 [ 2020 [ 2021
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Overall Satisfaction Measures and Key Metrics

Question 43/35: Overall, | am satisfied with my experience at the State or Tribal Veterans Cemetery.

ALL RESPONDENTS

All State / Tribal

96.68

) 97.32
Cemeteries
17.58 80.38 97.96
2019 [ 2020 | 2021
*
Year n Strongly Change Agree |Neither /Nor| Disagree SFroneg
agree Score disagree
2021 7646 76.68% -1.93% 20.00% 2.21% 0.61% 0.50%
All State / Tribal Cemeteries| 2020 8456 78.61% -1.77% 18.71% 1.66% 0.64% 0.39%
2019 9653 80.38% 1.70% 17.58% 1.29% 0.47% 0.28%

*The change scores represent the difference between the "Strongly agree" categories for the row year and the previous year.

Next of Kin and Funeral Director data for this survey item are presented on the following page.

2021 STVC National Report

August 2021
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Overall Satisfaction Measures and Key Metrics

Question 43/35: Overall, | am satisfied with my experience at the State or Tribal Veterans Cemetery.

NEXT OF KIN

96.65
All State /Trlbal 97.50
Cemeteries
17.17 80.92 98.09
[ 2019 [ 2020 [ 2021
FUNERAL DIRECTORS
97.02
All State / Trlbal 94.93
Cemeteries
22.68 73.72 96.40

[ 2019 [ 2020 [ 2021

2021 STVC National Report August 2021 18



Overall Satisfaction Measures and Key Metrics

Question 45/37: | am willing to rely on the State or Tribal Veterans Cemetery to meet the burial needs
of Veterans in the future.

ALL RESPONDENTS

97.31
All State / Tribal 9742
Cemeteries
17.32 80.96 98.28
2019 [ 2020 [ 2021
*

Year n Strongly Change Agree |Neither /Nor| Disagree SFroneg
agree Score disagree

2021 7539 78.22% -1.63% 19.09% 2.19% 0.29% 0.21%

All State / Tribal Cemeteries| 2020 8259 79.85% -1.11% 17.57% 2.24% 0.17% 0.17%

2019 9510 80.96% 1.40% 17.32% 1.46% 0.13% 0.14%

*The change scores represent the difference between the "Strongly agree" categories for the row year and the previous year.

Next of Kin and Funeral Director data for this survey item are presented on the following page.

2021 STVC National Report

August 2021
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Overall Satisfaction Measures and Key Metrics

Question 45/37: | am willing to rely on the State or Tribal Veterans Cemetery to meet the burial needs
of Veterans in the future.

NEXT OF KIN

97.37
All State / Trlbal 97.66
Cemeteries
16.76 81.63 98.39
77 2019 [ 2020 [ 2021
FUNERAL DIRECTORS
96.49
All State / Trlbal 94.53
Cemeteries
24.07 72.76 96.83

7 2019 [ 2020 [ 2021
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Overall Satisfaction Measures and Key Metrics

Question 47/39: My experiences with the State or Tribal Veterans Cemetery exceeded my expectations.

ALL RESPONDENTS

90.71
All State / Tribal 89.82
Cemeteries
23.68 69.11 92.79
2019 [ 2020 [ 2021
*

Year n Strongly Change Agree |Neither /Nor| Disagree SFroneg
agree Score disagree

2021 7633 65.41% 4.99% 25.30% 7.44% 1.22% 0.63%

All State / Tribal Cemeteries| 2020 8314 60.42% -8.69% 29.40% 8.91% 0.88% 0.40%

2019 9629 69.11% 1.70% 23.68% 6.05% 0.81% 0.34%

*The change scores represent the difference between the "Strongly agree" categories for the row year and the previous year.

Next of Kin and Funeral Director data for this survey item are presented on the following page.

2021 STVC National Report

August 2021
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Overall Satisfaction Measures and Key Metrics

Question 47/39: My experiences with the State or Tribal Veterans Cemetery exceeded my expectations.

NEXT OF KIN

90.68
All State / Tnbal 89.93
Cemeteries
23.10 69.77 92.87

7 2019 [ 2020 [ 2021

FUNERAL DIRECTORS

91.17
All State /'I:nbal 88.42
Cemeteries
30.72 61.02 91.74

[ 2019 [ 2020 [ 2021
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Trust
SECTION DESCRIPTION

B This section presents survey findings from next of kin and funeral directors on their satisfaction
with a State or Tribal Veterans Cemetery’s commitment to maintain cemeteries as national shrines
and to honor all Veterans.

B Questions that were asked of both funeral directors and next of kin are presented together in All
Respondents graphs followed by the sample type’s respective graph.

B When presented together, the first number presented for the question is the question number for
next of kin, and the second is the question number for funeral directors.

u Due to rounding, some percentages may not sum to 100%.
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Trust

Question 46/38: | am willing to rely on the State or Tribal governments to maintain State or Tribal
Veterans Cemeteries as national shrines in the future.

ALL RESPONDENTS

97.51
All State /Tribal 96.84
Cemeteries
17.77 80.08 97.85
2019 [l 2020 [ 2021
*
Year n Strongly Change Agree |Neither /Nor| Disagree SFroneg
agree Score disagree
2021 7606 77.71% 0.73% 19.80% 2.10% 0.22% 0.16%
All State / Tribal Cemeteries| 2020 8239 76.98% -3.10% 19.86% 2.79% 0.23% 0.15%
2019 9572 80.08% 2.00% 17.77% 1.86% 0.19% 0.10%

*The change scores represent the difference between the "Strongly agree" categories for the row year and the previous year.

Next of Kin and Funeral Director data for this survey item are presented on the following page.

2021 STVC National Report

August 2021
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Trust

Question 46/38: | am willing to rely on the State or Tribal governments to maintain State or Tribal
Veterans Cemeteries as national shrines in the future.

NEXT OF KIN

97.64
All State /T_rlbal 96.97
Cemeteries
17.21 80.75 97.96
] 2019 [ 2020 [ 2021
FUNERAL DIRECTORS
95.95
All State / T_rlbal 95.22
Cemeteries
24.66 71.90 96.56
[ 2019 [ 2020 [ 2021
2021 STVC National Report August 2021 25



Trust

Question 35/27: The cemetery honors all Veterans and their service to our nation.

ALL RESPONDENTS

97.93
All State / Tribal 98.15
Cemeteries
16.06 82.44 98.50
2019 [l 2020 [ 2021
*
Year n Strongly Change Agree |Neither /Nor| Disagree SFroneg
agree Score disagree
2021 7321 79.59% -3.20% 18.34% 1.60% 0.22% 0.25%
All State / Tribal Cemeteries| 2020 8046 82.79% 0.35% 15.36% 1.53% 0.25% 0.07%
2019 9377 82.44% 2.00% 16.06% 1.18% 0.20% 0.12%

*The change scores represent the difference between the "Strongly agree" categories for the row year and the previous year.

Next of Kin and Funeral Director data for this survey item are presented on the following page.

2021 STVC National Report
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Trust

Question 35/27: The cemetery honors all Veterans and their service to our nation.

NEXT OF KIN

98.03
All State /Trlbal 98.18
Cemeteries
15.84 82.63 98.47
[ 2019 [ 2020 [ 2021
FUNERAL DIRECTORS
96.86
All State / Tribal 97.77
Cemeteries
18.70 80.06 98.76
[ 2019 [ 2020 i 2021
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Satisfaction with Information and Communication: Next of Kin

SECTION DESCRIPTION

B This section presents survey findings from next of kin on their satisfaction with the information
they received throughout their experiences with the State or Tribal Veterans Cemetery where
their loved one was interred.

[~

A measure of overall satisfaction with information and communication is presented first, followed
by responses to individual survey questions.

| Due to rounding, some percentages may not sum to 100%.

2021 STVC National Report August 2021 28



Satisfaction with Information and Communication: Next of Kin

Question 9: Overall, how satisfied are you with the information you were provided throughout your
experiences with the State or Tribal Veterans Cemetery?

NEXT OF KIN

95.06

All State /Tribal 96.40
Cemeteries
6.95 89.72 96.67
2019 [l 2020 [ 2021
Very *Change | Somewhat . Somewhat Very
Y Neither /N
ear n satisfied Score satisfied either /Nor dissatisfied | dissatisfied
2021 7189 85.67% -2.43% 9.39% 3.24% 0.95% 0.75%
All State / Tribal Cemeteries | 2020 7663 88.10% -1.62% 8.30% 2.39% 0.76% 0.46%
2019 8956 89.72% 0.90% 6.95% 2.22% 0.70% 0.41%
*The change scores represent the difference between the "Very satisfied" categories for the row year and the previous year.
August 2021 29
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Satisfaction with Information and Communication: Next of Kin

Question 6: Prior to your time of need, were you aware of the benefits related to burial in a State or

Tribal Veterans Cemetery?

NEXT OF KIN

All State / Tribal
Cemeteries

[] 2019 [ 2020 i 2021

Percent Yes

_ N

75.06

73.66

Year n Yes No

2021 7183 75.40% 24.60%
All State / Tribal Cemeteries 2020 7655 75.06% 24.94%

2019 8970 73.66% 26.34%

2021 STVC National Report

August 2021
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Satisfaction with Information and Communication: Next of Kin

Question 7: How did you learn of these benefits prior to time of need? (Mark all that apply)

NEXT OF KIN

Family member/friend

Pre-Need Burial Eligibility
Determination

Funeral home
Military discharge-related

materials

Other Veteran/active duty
member

State or Tribal/VA/NCA pamphlet,
brochure, newsletter

State or Tribal/VA/NCA website

State or Tribal/VA/NCA social
media (Facebook or Twitter)

Veterans Service Organization
Other State Tribal or VA

Organization

Local newspaper/television news
reports

Public events (e.g., parades,
speeches)

Professional/military association
meetings

R, 5482
_______________________________________________________ERAY
50.64

B 303
Bl 24
2.54
I os6s
B 146
| 039

. 2140
I 141

20.33
B 332
227
3.30
B :61
[ EEED
6.21
I 232
Bl 2097
3.10
. 448
[ 450

3.95

[ 2019 [ 2020 [ 2021

2019: n =6,607 2020: n = 5,618 2021: n = 5,244

Note: As respondents could select more than one response option, percentages may not sum to 100.

Only respondents who indicated "Yes" to Question 6 (NoK) received this question.

2021 STVC National Report
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Satisfaction with Information and Communication: Next of Kin

Question 8: Prior to the time of need, what is the BEST way for the State or Tribal Veterans Cemetery to
convey information regarding benefits?

NEXT OF KIN

I -

21.25
I >

12.72
-

State or Tribal/ VA/NCA social media ‘- 3.98

(Facebook or Twitter)
4.21

I

26.92
I
e
reports )

19.98
M -

Public events (e.g., parades, speeches) ‘- 2.98

2.65

.
Professional/military association ‘_ 235
meetings '
21

5

B

Other

[ 2019 [ 2020 [ 2021

2019: n=7,817 2020: n = 5,576 2021: n = 6,426

Note: 2020 survey data is not available for "Other" responses.
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Satisfaction with Information and Communication: Next of Kin

Question 10: To what extent were you informed of the details (e.g., length of service, use of committal

shelters) related to the committal service prior to attending the service?

NEXT OF KIN

91.90
All State /Tribal 90.46
Cemeteries
20.16 72.44 92.60
2019 [ 2020 | 2021
Year n Very *Change | Somewhat Neither /Nor Somewhat Very
informed Score informed uninformed | uninformed

2021 5522 70.39% 0.33% 21.51% 4.26% 2.12% 1.72%
All State / Tribal Cemeteries| 2020 7668 70.06% -2.38% 20.40% 4.06% 3.16% 2.33%
2019 8899 72.44% 3.40% 20.16% 3.81% 2.03% 1.56%

*The change scores represent the difference between the "Very Informed" categories for the row year and the previous year.
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Satisfaction with Information and Communication: Next of Kin

Question 24: If your loved one was a Veteran, did you receive a certificate signed by the President of
the United States honoring the Veteran’s service?

NEXT OF KIN

All State / Tribal

. 79.18
Cemeteries
64.91
[ 2019 [ 2020 [ 2021
Percent Yes
Year n Yes No
2021 5593 58.52% 41.48%
All State / Tribal Cemeteries 2020 6139 79.18% 20.82%
2019 6957 64.91% 35.09%

Only respondents whose loved one was a Veteran received this question.

Prior to 2020 the question wording was: If your loved one was a Veteran, did you receive a Presidential Memorial Certificate?
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Question 25: How satisfied were you with the quality of the certificate signed by the President of the
United States honoring the Veteran’s service?

NEXT OF KIN

91.70
All State /Tribal 89.00
Cemeteries
5.92 88.90 94.82
2019 [ 2020 [ 2021
Very *Change | Somewhat . Somewhat Very
Y Neith N

ear n satisfied Score satisfied either /Nor dissatisfied | dissatisfied

2021 3159 83.44% 16.11% 8.26% 5.89% 1.14% 1.27%

All State / Tribal Cemeteries | 2020 4601 67.33% -21.57% 21.67% 9.39% 0.96% 0.65%

2019 4341 88.90% -0.50% 5.92% 4.05% 0.74% 0.39%

Only respondents who indicated "Yes" to Question 24 (NoK) received this question.

Prior to 2020 the question wording was: How satisfied were you with the quality (i.e., craftsmanship, not damaged, correct inscription spelling,

etc.) of the Presidential Memorial Certificate received from VA?
Note: The 2021 and 2019 results should not be compared to 2020 results as the 2020 results were calculated from eight answer option

point satisfaction scale and three reasons for why NoK may not be satisfied).

s (the 5 -
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Question 26: Why were you not satisfied with the quality of the certificate signed by the President of
the United States honoring the Veteran’s service? (Mark all that apply)

Envelope was bent/torn 12.58
Name was misspelled 9.93
Poor print quality 9.93

Other problem 71.52

I 2021

2021:n=151

Only respondents who indicated "Very dissatisfied”, “Somewhat dissatisfied”, or “Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied” to Question 25 (NoK)
received this question.

Note: In the 2020 survey, the responses to the new 2021 Question 26 (displayed above) were included in Question 25 (see page 35 in this
report) in the 2020 survey. For the 2021 survey, Question 26 was created to specifically ask why the NoK was not satisfied with the quality of
the certificate signed by the President of the United States honoring the Veteran’s service.

As respondents could select more than one response option, percentages may not sum to 100%.
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Question 27: Receiving the certificate signed by the President of the United States honoring the
Veteran’s service at the committal service (rather than receiving it in the mail) would enhance the

meaning of the recognition.

NEXT OF KIN

59.57
All State / Tribal
Cemeteries
23.94 36.93 60.87
2019 [ 2020 | 2021

St | *Ch St |
Year n rongly ange Agree Neither /Nor| Disagree ‘rong v
agree Score disagree

2021 3129 35.57% 7.02% 24.00% 36.08% 3.52% 0.83%

All State / Tribal Cemeteries| 2020 4287 28.55% -8.38% 26.31% 38.21% 4.97% 1.96%

2019 4335 36.93% -0.90% 23.94% 34.03% 4.01% 1.08%

Only respondents who indicated "Yes" to Question 24 (NoK) received this question.

Prior to 2020 the question wording was: Receiving the Presidential Memorial Certificate at the committal service (rather than receiving it in the
mail) would enhance the meaning of the recognition.
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Satisfaction with Information and Communication: Next of Kin

Question 28: Looking back at your overall experiences with the State or Tribal Veterans Cemetery,
which items would you have liked more information about? (Mark all that apply)

NEXT OF KIN

I - -
None, 1 was well informed R 7>

68.60
.

Details of the commital service || 1261
7.88

-
Military funeral honors [ o3¢
6.10

- s
Location of gravesite [ oo
4.69

B -

Layout of cemetery [ 73
3.77

B 196
B s

2.07

Certificate signed by the President of the ‘_ 12.71
United States honoring the Veteran’s [ o84
service 10.94

-
Floral policy [ 110

6.50

.

Headstone or marker inscription options [l 858
7.10

Directions to Cemetery

2019 [ 2020 [ 2021

2019: n=9,095 2020: n = 4,786 2021: n = 6,978

Note: As respondents could select more than one response option, percentages may not sum to 100.

Note: In the 2021 survey the answer option “Presidential Memorial Certificate” was changed to “Certificate signed by the President
of the United States honoring the Veteran’s service.”
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Satisfaction with Information and Communication: Funeral Directors

SECTION DESCRIPTION

B This section presents survey findings from funeral directors on their satisfaction with the information
they receive from the State or Tribal Veterans Cemetery with which they most frequently do business.

B Measures of overall satisfaction with information and communication are presented first, followed by

responses to individual survey questions. Question-by-question comparative analyses (Elements of
Comparison) are also presented in this section.

m Due to rounding, some percentages may not sum to 100%.
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Satisfaction with Information and Communication: Funeral Directors

Question 10: Overall, how satisfied are you with the communication between your funeral home and

the State or Tribal Veterans Cemetery?

FUNERAL DIRECTORS

94.01
All State / Tribal
. 93.72
Cemeteries
15.66 78.04 93.70
2019 [ 2020 [ 2021
Year n Very *Change| Somewhat Neither | Somewhat Very
satisfied Score satisfied /Nor dissatisfied | dissatisfied
2021 568 77.11% -0.60% 16.90% 4.93% 0.53% 0.53%
All State / Tribal Cemeteries | 2020 637 77.71% -0.33% 16.01% 4.87% 0.78% 0.63%
2019 715 78.04% 1.80% 15.66% 4.90% 0.42% 0.98%
*The change scores represent the difference between the "Very satisfied" categories for the row year and the previous year.
August 2021 a0
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Satisfaction with Information and Communication: Funeral Directors

Question 5: How would you characterize the overall communication from the State or Tribal Veterans

Cemetery to your funeral home?

FUNERAL DIRECTORS

All State / Tribal
Cemeteries

22.51

2019 [ 2020 [ 2021

74.31

96.33

96.28

96.82

Year n Excellent *Change Good Fair Poor
Score
2021 572 73.78% -4.08% 22.55% 2.62% 1.05%
All State / Tribal Cemeteries 2020 646 77.86% 3.55% 18.42% 2.79% 0.93%
2019 724 74.31% -1.60% 22.51% 2.21% 0.97%

*The change scores represent the difference between the "Excellent" categories for the row year and the previous year.
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Satisfaction with Information and Communication: Funeral Directors

Question 6: Do you feel that you are well informed by the State or Tribal Veterans Cemetery of its
policies and procedures?

FUNERAL DIRECTORS

97.21

All State / Tribal
96.63

Cemeteries
17.68 78.31 95.99
2019 [l 2020 [ 2021

Yes, well *Change Yes, somewhat well No, not well
Year n . . .

informed score informed informed
2021 575 80.17% -0.69% 17.04% 2.78%

All State / Tribal Cemeteries 2020 653 80.86% 2.55% 15.77% 3.37%

2019 724 78.31% -0.40% 17.68% 4.01%

*The change scores represent the difference between the "Yes, well informed" categories for the row year and the previous year.
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Satisfaction with Information and Communication: Funeral Directors

Question 7: In general, of the following services, which one provides you the MOST information about
State or Tribal Veterans Cemetery policies and procedures?

FUNERAL DIRECTORS

31.52

State or Tribal/VA/NCA Website

33.72

33.48

Local newspaper/television news I
reports

Public events (e.g., parades,
exhibits, speeches)

Professional associations/
conventions/meetings

Veterans Service Officers _ 13.16

15.30
38.82
N -
Other (Please specify)
4.62
[ 2019 [ 2020 [ 2021
2019: n =693 2020: n =608 2021: n =552
Note: 2020 survey data is not available for "Other" responses.
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Satisfaction with Information and Communication: Funeral Directors

Question 8: What State or Tribal Veterans Cemetery policies or procedures do you feel you could use more
information about? (Mark all that apply)

FUNERAL DIRECTORS

N -

66.58
. -
- -

14.88

.
Scheduling process ‘_ 13.89

11.80
M -
Military funeral honors ‘- 8.49
6.

19

M

Presidential Memorial Certificates ‘- 6.79

7.33

R
Floral policy ‘- 7.72
5

.89

N -

Headstone, marker, or columbarium niche ‘. ao1
cover inscription options '

Eligibility requirements for burial in a State
or Tribal Veterans Cemetery

6.32

2019 [ 2020 [ 2021

2019: n =699 2020: n = 648 2021: n = 561

Note: As respondents could select more than one response option, percentages may not sum to 100.
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Satisfaction with Information and Communication: Funeral Directors

Question 13: Do you understand the eligibility requirements for burial in a State or Tribal Veterans
Cemetery including eligibility for National Guard, Reservists, and Veteran dependents?

FUNERAL DIRECTORS

All State / Tribal
Cemeteries

Percent Yes

[] 2019 [ 2020 i 2021

_ -

90.77

88.81

Year n Yes No

2021 570 88.77% 11.23%
All State / Tribal Cemeteries 2020 639 90.77% 9.23%

2019 715 88.81% 11.19%
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Satisfaction with Information and Communication: Funeral Directors

Question 16: Do you understand the headstone, marker, or columbarium niche cover inscription options
available to next of kin?

FUNERAL DIRECTORS

_ -

95.02

All State / Tribal
Cemeteries

91.78

[ 2019 [ 2020 [ 2021

Percent Yes

Year n Yes No
2021 559 94.28% 5.72%
All State / Tribal Cemeteries 2020 643 95.02% 4.98%
2019 718 91.78% 8.22%
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Satisfaction with Information and Communication: Funeral Directors

Question 9: What is the best way for the State or Tribal Veterans Cemetery to communicate with your
funeral home regarding changes in its policies and procedures?

FUNERAL DIRECTORS

I

20.68
-

11.23

I
26.14

N

37.96

State or Tribal
2.06
website ‘.

Newsletter or ‘. 137
flyer )

2019 [ 2020 [ 2021

2019: n =677 2020: n = 582 2021: n =552
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Satisfaction with Information and Communication: Funeral Directors

ELEMENT OF COMPARISON

Influence of length of time working with State or Tribal Veterans Cemetery and the need for more
information about State or Tribal Veterans Cemetery policies or procedures.

Question 8: What State or Tribal Veterans Cemetery policies or procedures do you feel you could use
more information about? (Mark all that apply)

Question 3: How long has your funeral home worked with the State or Tribal Veterans Cemetery?

I -
T oot cometeny ey N -
or Tribal Veterans Cemetery (n=42) '
6.73

I -

9.94
I
Military funeral honors (n=22) ‘_ 7.08
3.22

I -
Presidential Memorial Certificates (n=25) ‘_ 8.85
3.22

I -
2.63

I -
Headstone, marker, or columbarium niche ‘_ 2
cover inscription options (n=19) '
2.63

13 or more - 5to 12 years - Less than 5 years

Note: As respondents could select more than one response option, percentages may not sum to 100.

Note: Percentages reflect proportions of respondents within each Question 3 subgroup.
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Satisfaction with Committal Service(s): Next of Kin
SECTION DESCRIPTION

[ | This section presents survey findings from next of kin on their satisfaction with the committal
service at the State or Tribal Veterans Cemetery where their loved one was interred.

[ A measure of overall satisfaction with the committal service is presented first, followed by

responses to individual survey questions. Question-by-question comparative analyses (Elements of
Comparison) are also presented in this section.

[ | Due to rounding, some percentages may not sum to 100%.
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Satisfaction with Committal Service(s): Next of Kin

Question 18: Overall, how satisfied were you with the committal service at the State or Tribal Veterans

Cemetery?

NEXT OF KIN

94.05

All State / Tribal
) 95.86
Cemeteries
6.32 89.89  96.21
2019 [ 2020 [ 2021
Very *Change | Somewhat . Somewhat Very
Y Neither /N
ear n satisfied Score satisfied either /Nor dissatisfied | dissatisfied
2021 5492 85.16% -3.13% 8.89% 3.75% 1.33% 0.87%
All State / Tribal Cemeteries| 2020 7600 88.29% -1.60% 7.57% 2.66% 1.00% 0.49%
2019 8794 89.89% 0.20% 6.32% 2.67% 0.64% 0.48%
*The change scores represent the difference between the "Very satisfied" categories for the row year and the previous year.
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Satisfaction with Committal Service(s): Next of Kin

Question 11: At the committal service, did your family have any of the following special needs or
requests? (Mark all that apply)

NEXT OF KIN

Visit the gravesite _ 23.65
21.30
View the burial _ 15.43
13.15

o
o)
a

Specific religious practices 9.49
8.20
I 1.59
Specific cultural practices . 2.89
1.40

3.64

Additional seating at the committal service

&
©
]

Handicapped accommodations

o
o
)

No, my family did not have any special
needs or requests

66.79

5.10

67.41

12019 [ 2020 [ 2021

2019: n=8,737 2020: n = 7,756 2021: n = 5,473

Note: As respondents could select more than one response option, percentages may not sum to 100.
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Question 12: Was the cemetery able to accommodate these special needs or requests to your

satisfaction?

NEXT OF KIN

85.49
Yes, somewhat - 9.09
7.41
B -
No, and |
understand why - >3t
438
. 3.74
No, and | did not
understand why . 347
2.73
2019 [ 2020 [ 2021
No, and | No, and | did
Yes, Yes, not
Year n understand
completely somewhat understand
why
why
2021 1686 82.33% 8.36% 5.58% 3.74%
All State / Tribal Cemeteries 2020 2430 82.22% 9.09% 5.51% 3.17%
2019 2605 85.49% 7.41% 4.38% 2.73%

Respondents who indicated "No, my family did not have any needs or requests" to Question 11 (NoK) did not receive this